
These results reflect the accessibility of a set of 7 screens and 25 components. The following key screens and components of the application are evaluated:

Screens:

- Activation
- Inspiration Starter + Diagram Launch screen
- Print Preview
- Outline View
- Presentation View
- Altered View Presentation + Play Mode
- Templates

Components:

- Symbols
- Rapid Fire (With and Without Links)
- Create
- Link

Inspiration®

- Arrange
- Hyperlink + Add File
- Word Guide
- Transfer
- Zoom Functionality
- Dropdown Lists (Font Style and Size)
- Bold, Italics, Underline Toolbar + Link Thickness
- Drawing Tool (Text Box + Freehand)
- Arrow Buttons and Hand Icon
- Color Palette
- Export to iPad - Radio Button
- Make diagram documents
- Subtopic
- Presentation Manager
- Map
- Customize Themes
- Listen
- Paragraph Lines + Ruler + Grid (View)

- Fill Patters + Line Patters (Effects)
- Show Checkboxes
- Default Settings

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A: Yes Level AA: Yes Level AAA: No
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	Yes
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products and services in Europe, - V3.1.1 (2019-11)	No

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.1 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.
- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.1 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes: Applicable for a set of 7 screens and 25 components.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.1.1 (Web) • 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Software: Partially Supports</p>	<p>Software: Textual description is specified for most of the non-text content such as informative and functional images across the tested screens.</p> <p>However, textual descriptions are not specified for several informative and functional images on the Inspiration Starter + Diagram Launch screen, Customize Themes and Fill Patterns + Line Patterns (Effects) components.</p>
<p>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.1 (Web) • 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Software: Not Applicable</p>	<p>Software: Prerecorded Audio-only and Video-only content is not present on the tested screens.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.2 (Web) • 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Software: Not Applicable</p>	<p>Software: Prerecorded media is not present on the tested screens.</p>
<p><u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.3 (Web) • 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Software: Not Applicable</p>	<p>Software: Audio descriptions or media alternatives are not required as prerecorded synchronized media is not present on the tested screens.</p>
<p><u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p>	<p>Software: Partially Supports</p>	<p>Software: Labels are defined programmatically to convey information and relationship with the associated form controls on most of the tested screens.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.1 (Web) • 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 		<p>However, labels are not defined programmatically for several form controls on Activation, Inspiration Starter + Diagram Launch screen, Print Preview screens and Word Guide component.</p> <p>An instance of related edit fields not being grouped programmatically is found on the Print Preview screen.</p>
<p>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.2 (Web) • 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Software: Supports</p>	<p>Software: A meaningful sequence for reading all the content is correctly determined by a screen reader across the tested screens.</p>
<p>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.3 (Web) • 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 	<p>Software: Supports</p>	<p>Software: Important instructions that rely solely on sensory characteristics for understanding and operating the content are not used across the tested screens.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
<p>1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.1 (Web) • 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Software: Supports	Software: Color is not used as the sole means of conveying information across the tested screens.
<p>1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.2 (Web) • 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 	Software: Not Applicable	Software: Audio that plays automatically is not present across the tested screens.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
<p>2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.2.1.1 (Web) 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Software: Partially Supports	<p>Software: Many interactive elements can be operated using a keyboard. However, few tabs that cannot be operated with a keyboard, as well as a screen reader, are found on the Inspiration Starter + Diagram Launch screen and Presentation View screens.</p> <p>Some custom components such as drop-downs, buttons, checkboxes that cannot be accessed with a keyboard are found on the Inspiration Starter + Diagram Launch screen, Rapid Fire (With and Without Links), Create, Link, Drawing Tool (Text Box + Freehand), Arrow Buttons and Hand Icon, Subtopics, Paragraph Lines + Ruler + Grid (View), Show Checkboxes and Default Settings components.</p> <p>Few interactive elements such as “Expand slide sorter to organise slide” and images below the “Select Default Symbol” section in the Symbol Defaults dialog that cannot be operated with a keyboard are found on the Presentation View screen and Default Settings component respectively.</p>
<p>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.2.1.2 (Web) 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) 	Software: Supports	Software: The user’s keyboard focus does not get trapped at any point across the tested screens.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
<p>2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)</p> Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.1.4 (Web) • 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) • 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Software: Not Applicable	Software: Character key shortcuts are not available across the tested screens.
<p>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)</p> Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.2.1 (Web) • 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) • 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 	Software: Not Applicable	Software: Time dependent content is not available on the tested screens.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
<p>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.2.2.2 (Web) 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Software: Not Applicable	Software: Moving, blinking, or auto-updating content that requires users to pause, stop, or hide it is not available across the tested screens.
<p>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.2.3.1 (Web) 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Software: Not Applicable	Software: Flashing content is not available across the tested screens.
<p>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p>	Software: Not Applicable	Software: The success criteria is not applicable for software applications.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.1 (Web) • 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.2 (Web) • 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply • 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Software: Supports	Software: Descriptive title is defined for the software.
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.3 (Web) • 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) 	Software: Partially Supports	Software: Keyboard users are able to navigate between different elements in a meaningful and sequential focus order on most of the tested screens. However, few instances of illogical tab order are found on Arrange and Word Guide components.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
<p><u>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.4 (Web) • 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Software: Supports	Software: Link's purpose is descriptive across the tested screens.
<p><u>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</u> (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.5.1 (Web) • 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) • 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 	Software: Not Applicable	Software: Pointer gestures are not required as functionality based on multi-point or path is not used across the tested screens.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
<p>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)</p> Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.2.5.2 (Web) 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Software: Supports	Software: Pointer cancellation is not incorporated on the tested screens as the up-event is used to trigger functionality.
<p>2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)</p> Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.2.5.3 (Web) 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Software: Partially Supports	Software: Accessible names of user interface controls that match their visual labels are used on most screens. Few instances of the accessible name for user interface controls that do not match their visual labels are found on the Inspiration Starter + Diagram Launch screen.
<p>2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)</p> Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.2.5.4 (Web) 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) 	Software: Not Applicable	Software: Functionality that requires motion actuation is not present on the tested screens.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>		
<p>3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.1.1 (Web) • 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Software: Supports	Software: Primary language is defined programmatically for the software.
<p>3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.2.1 (Web) • 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) • 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) 	Software: Supports	Software: Components that do not initiate a change of context when they receive focus are available on the tested screens.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
<p>3.2.2 On Input (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.2.2 (Web) • 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) • 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Software: Supports	Software: Components that do not initiate a change of context when user inputs data are available on the tested screens.
<p>3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.3.1 (Web) • 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) • 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Software: Supports	Software: Errors are identified for screen reader users on all the tested screens.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.3.2 (Web) • 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) • 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Software: Partially Supports</p>	<p>Software: Labels are defined programmatically to convey instructions associated with the form controls on most of the tested screens.</p> <p>However, an instance of an inappropriate label defined programmatically is found on the Activation screen.</p>
<p>4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.4.1.1 (Web) • 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Software: Not Applicable</p>	<p>Software: The success criteria is not applicable for the software applications.</p>
<p>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p>	<p>Software: Partially Supports</p>	<p>Software: In some instances, name, role and state are defined programmatically for custom controls on the tested screens.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.4.1.2 (Web) • 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) • 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Not required • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 		<p>However, an instance of role and state not defined for checkboxes is found on the Hyperlink + Add File component.</p> <p>Few instances of disabled state not being defined is found on the Presentation View screen and Customize Themes component.</p> <p>Few instances of drag and drop functionality inaccessible are found on Inspiration Starter + Diagram Launch screen and Customize Themes component.</p> <p>An instance of content not available for screen reader users is found on the Word Guide component and Altered View Presentation + Play Mode screen.</p> <p>Several instances wherein the functionality of buttons that cause the screen content to update dynamically are unclear are found on the Word Guide, Zoom Functionality, Dropdown Lists (Font Style and Size), Bold, Italics, Underline Toolbar + Link Thickness, Outline View, Listen and Default Settings components.</p>

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes: Applicable for a set of 7 screens and 25 components.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.4 (Web) • 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Software: Not Applicable</p>	<p>Software: Live audio content is not available on the tested screens.</p>
<p>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.5 (Web) • 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Software: Not Applicable</p>	<p>Software: Audio description is not required as prerecorded synchronized media is not present on the tested screens.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.4 (Web) • 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Software: Not Applicable</p>	<p>Software: Inspiration is a desktop software application that runs on Windows and does not support mobile devices.</p>
<p>1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.5 (Web) • 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Software: Not Applicable</p>	<p>Software: The success criteria is not applicable for the software applications.</p>
<p>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.3 (Web) • 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 	<p>Software: Partially Supports</p>	<p>Software: On most of the tested screens, sufficient color contrast is used for displaying textual information. Several instances of background/foreground color combinations with an insufficient contrast ratio for button text, plain text and tabs in their default, active and hover states are found on the Inspiration Starter + Diagram Launch screen, Altered View Presentation + Play Mode screens as well as Word Guide and Customize Themes components.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
<p>1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.4 (Web) • 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Software: Does Not Support</p>	<p>Software: Across the tested screens, text cannot be resized using the "Make text bigger" option available in the Windows Ease of Access feature.</p>
<p>1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.5 (Web) • 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) 	<p>Software: Partially Supports</p>	<p>Software: Information is provided using plain text rather than images of text on all the tested screens except on the Word Guide component and Templates screen.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
<p>1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.1.4.10 (Web) 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Software: Not Applicable	Software: The success criteria is not applicable for software applications.
<p>1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.1.4.11 (Web) 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Software: Partially Supports	Software: In most instances, sufficient color contrast is used for displaying informative images and user interface controls available on the tested screens. However, several instances of insufficient color contrast are found for informative images and user interface controls available on the Inspiration Starter + Diagram Launch screen, Altered View Presentation + Play Mode screens as well as Word Guide, Outline View, Presentation Manager, Map and Customize Themes components.
<p>1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.1.4.12 (Web) 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) 	Software: Not Applicable	Software: The success criteria is not applicable for software applications.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
<p>1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.13 (Web) • 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Software: Not Applicable	Software: Content is not available only on hover or focus across the tested screens.
<p>2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)</p> Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.5 (Web) • 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 	Software: Not Applicable	Software: The success criteria is not applicable for software applications.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.6 (Web) • 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Software: Partially Supports</p>	<p>Software: Most of the form labels are unique and descriptive across all the tested screens except for the “Device Name” form field on the Activation screen.</p>
<p>2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.7 (Web) • 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Software: Partially Supports</p>	<p>Software: On screen focus indicator is clearly visible for interactive elements on most of the tested screens. An instance of focus not visible for buttons is found on the Hyperlink + Add File component.</p>
<p>3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p>	<p>Software: Not Applicable</p>	<p>Software: Content in the secondary language is not available on the tested screens.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.1.2 (Web) • 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) • 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
<p>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.2.3 (Web) • 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 	Software: Not Applicable	Software: The success criteria is not applicable for software applications.
<p>3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.2.4 (Web) • 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 	Software: Not Applicable	Software: The success criteria is not applicable for software applications.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
<p>3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.3.3 (Web) • 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) • 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Software: Supports	Software: Error suggestions for form fields are provided on the tested screens.
<p>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.3.4 (Web) • 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) • 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 	Software: Not Applicable	Software: Forms that cause legal commitments or financial transactions are not available on the tested screens.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
<p>4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.4.1.3 (Web) • 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) • 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Software: Not Applicable</p>	<p>Software: Across the tested screens, status messages are not available.</p>

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: AAA Criteria are not evaluated in this report.

Revised Section 508 Report

Notes: Applicable for a set of 7 screens and 25 components.

Chapter 3: [Functional Performance Criteria \(FPC\)](#)

Notes: Applicable for a set of 7 screens and 25 components.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	The software features allow people with vision loss to use screen readers to interact with user interface elements. Some components misidentify component name, role, and state as disclosed in Table 1: 1.1.1, 1.3.1, 2.1.1, 3.3.2 and 4.1.2.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Partially Supports	The software features allow people with limited vision to access most of the interface elements. Additionally, a talking interface feature is available in the Inspiration tool that reads out screen content when hovered over with a mouse to help people with limited vision interact with the application with ease. Some challenges may occur while accessing the application as disclosed in Table 2: 1.4.3, 1.4.4, 1.4.5, 1.4.11, and 2.4.7.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Partially Supports	The software features allow people without the perception of color to access most of the content and functionality of the application. A few challenges of insufficient color contrast are found as disclosed in Table 2: 1.4.3 and 1.4.11.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports	The software features allow people without hearing to access all the content and functionality of the application as audio/video content is not available.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	The software features allow people with limited hearing to access all the content and functionality of the application as audio/video content is not available.
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	The software features allow people without speech to access all the content and functionality of the application as controls do not require speech input.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Partially Supports	The software features can be operated by people with limited manipulation. Support for mouse grid commands for speech recognition tool is present to help people with limited manipulation for interacting with the application. A few challenges may occur while accessing the application as disclosed in Table 1: 2.1.1, 2.4.3 and Table 2: 2.4.7.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Partially Supports	The software features can be operated by people with limited reach and strength. Support for mouse grid commands for speech recognition tool is present to help people with limited reach and strength for interacting with the application. A few challenges may occur while accessing the application as disclosed in Table 1: 2.1.1, 2.4.3 and Table 2: 2.4.7.
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Partially Supports	The software features can be operated by people with limited language, cognitive,

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		and learning abilities. Additionally, a talking interface feature is available in the Inspiration tool that reads out screen content when hovered over with a mouse to help people with limited language, cognitive and learning abilities interact with the application with ease. A few challenges may occur while accessing the application as disclosed in Table 1: 3.3.2

Chapter 4: [Hardware](#)

Notes: Inspiration is not a hardware and thus, all the requirements of this section are not applicable.

Chapter 5: [Software](#)

Notes: Applicable for a set of 7 screens and 25 components.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA	See WCAG 2.1 section. Refer to Table 1: 1.1.1, 1.3.1, 2.1.1, 4.1.2. Table 2: 1.4.3, 1.4.4, 1.4.5, 2.4.7.	See information in WCAG 2.1 section
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	Inspiration is not a platform software.
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Partially Supports	Inspiration does not disrupt windows accessibility features on most of the tested screens. Windows text enhancement feature is not supported in the edit fields across the tested screens. Windows high contrast mode is not supported on Arrange, Word Guide and Dropdown Lists (Font Style and Size) components.
502.3 Accessibility Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.3.1 Object Information	Partially Supports	In some instances, name, role and state are defined programmatically for custom controls on the tested screens. However, an instance of role and state not defined for checkboxes is found on Hyperlink + Add File component. Few instances of disabled state not being defined is found on the Presentation View screen and Customize Themes component. Few instances of drag and drop functionality inaccessible are found on Inspiration Starter + Diagram Launch screen and Customize Themes component.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<p>An instance of content not available for screen reader users is found on the Word Guide component and Altered View Presentation + Play Mode screen.</p> <p>Several instances wherein the functionality of buttons that cause the screen content to update dynamically are unclear are found on the Word Guide, Zoom Functionality, Dropdown Lists (Font Style and Size), Bold, Italics, Underline Toolbar + Link Thickness, Outline View, Listen and Default Settings components.</p>
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Partially Supports	<p>Few instances of disabled state not being defined are found on the Presentation View screen and Customize Themes component.</p>
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Not Applicable	<p>Data tables are not present on the tested screens.</p>
502.3.4 Values	Partially Supports	<p>Object values are defined programmatically on most of the tested screens.</p> <p>Values for custom drop-downs that cannot be accessed with a keyboard are found on the Inspiration Starter + Diagram Launch screen, Rapid Fire (With and Without Links), Create, Link, Drawing Tool (Text Box + Freehand), Arrow Buttons and Hand Icon, Subtopics, Paragraph Lines + Ruler + Grid (View), Show Checkboxes and Default Settings components.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.3.5 Modification of Values	Partially Supports	<p>Object values can be modified using assistive technology on most of the tested screens.</p> <p>Values for some of the custom drop-downs that cannot be modified using assistive technology with a keyboard are found on the Inspiration Starter + Diagram Launch screen, Rapid Fire (With and Without Links), Create, Link, Drawing Tool (Text Box + Freehand), Arrow Buttons and Hand Icon, Subtopics, Paragraph Lines + Ruler + Grid (View), Show Checkboxes and Default Settings components.</p>
502.3.6 Label Relationships	Partially Supports	<p>Labels are defined programmatically to convey the relationship with the associated form controls on most of the tested screens.</p> <p>However, labels are not defined programmatically for several form controls on Activation, Inspiration Starter + Diagram Launch screen, Print Preview screens and Word Guide component.</p> <p>An instance of related edit fields not being grouped programmatically is found on the Print Preview screen.</p>
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Partially Supports	<p>Hierarchical relationship is defined programmatically for most on the tested screens.</p> <p>Hierarchical between the tabs and associated tabpanels is not defined programmatically on the Inspiration</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		Starter + Diagram Launch screen, Rapid Fire (With and Without Links), Create, Link, Drawing Tool (Text Box + Freehand), Arrow Buttons and Hand Icon, Subtopics, Paragraph Lines + Ruler + Grid (View), Show Checkboxes and Default Settings components.
502.3.8 Text	Supports	The content of text objects, text attributes and the boundary of text is programmatically defined across the tested screens.
502.3.9 Modification of Text	Supports	Modification of text can be done using assistive technology across the tested screens.
502.3.10 List of Actions	Partially Supports	List of executable actions for objects is defined programmatically across the tested screens. List of executable actions for custom objects such as drop-downs, checkboxes and buttons are not defined programmatically on the Inspiration Starter + Diagram Launch screen, Rapid Fire (With and Without Links), Create, Link, Drawing Tool (Text Box + Freehand), Arrow Buttons and Hand Icon, Subtopics, Paragraph Lines + Ruler + Grid (View), Show Checkboxes and Default Settings components.
502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Partially Supports	Actions for objects can be executed using assistive technology on most of the tested screens.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<p>Actions for custom objects such as drop-downs, checkboxes and buttons cannot be executed using assistive technology on the Inspiration Starter + Diagram Launch screen, Rapid Fire (With and Without Links), Create, Link, Drawing Tool (Text Box + Freehand), Arrow Buttons and Hand Icon, Subtopics, Paragraph Lines + Ruler + Grid (View), Show Checkboxes and Default Settings components.</p>
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Partially Supports	<p>On screen focus indicator is clearly visible for interactive elements on most of the tested screens.</p> <p>An instance of focus not visible for buttons is found on the Hyperlink + Add File component.</p>
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Supports	<p>Modification of focus cursor for text insertion is defined programmatically across the tested screens.</p>
502.3.14 Event Notification	Partially Supports	<p>Notification alerts generated on user interaction are defined programmatically on most of the tested screens. However, notifications related to change in the state of custom components such as checkboxes and tabs are not defined programmatically on Inspiration Starter + Diagram Launch screen, Rapid Fire (With and Without Links), Create, Link, Drawing Tool (Text Box + Freehand), Arrow Buttons and Hand Icon, Subtopics, Paragraph Lines + Ruler + Grid (View), Show Checkboxes and Default Settings components.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	Inspiration is not a platform software.
<u>503 Applications</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.2 User Preferences	Partially Supports	Inspiration supports user preferences for windows accessibility features on most of the tested screens. User preferences for windows text enhancement features are not supported in the edit fields across the tested screens. User preferences for windows high contrast mode are not supported on Arrange, Word Guide and Dropdown Lists (Font Style and Size) components.
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces	Supports	Inspiration includes a talking interface for the benefit of users with learning impairments and those with low vision.
<u>503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.4.1 Caption Controls	Not Applicable	Inspiration does not include synchronized media.
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls	Not Applicable	Inspiration does not include synchronized media.
<u>504 Authoring Tools</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)	Not Applicable	Inspiration is not an authoring tool.
504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion	Not Applicable	Inspiration is not an authoring tool.
504.2.2 PDF Export	Not Applicable	Inspiration is not an authoring tool.
504.3 Prompts	Not Applicable	Inspiration is not an authoring tool.
504.4 Templates	Not Applicable	Inspiration is not an authoring tool.

Chapter 6: [Support Documentation and Services](#)

Notes: Support documentation and services of Inspiration are not a part of the accessibility review.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602 Support Documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Not Applicable	Accessibility and compatibility features are not a part of the accessibility review.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	Not Applicable	Electronic support documentation is not part of the accessibility review.
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Not Applicable	Alternate formats are not part of the accessibility review.
603 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Not Applicable	Information on accessibility and compatibility features is not part of the accessibility review.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Not Applicable	Accommodation of communication needs is not part of the accessibility review.

EN 301 549 Report

Notes: EN 301 549 standards are not part of the accessibility review.

Chapter 4: [Functional Performance Statements \(FPS\)](#)

Notes: Functional Performance Statements are not part of the accessibility review.

Chapter 5: [Generic Requirements](#)

Notes: Generic Requirements are not part of the accessibility review.

Chapter 6: [ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication](#)

Notes: Inspiration is not an ICT with Two-Way Communication application.

Chapter 7: [ICT with Video Capabilities](#)

Notes: Inspiration is not an ICT with Video Capabilities application.

Chapter 8: [Hardware](#)

Notes: Inspiration is not a hardware and thus, all the requirements of this section are not applicable.

Chapter 9: [Web](#) (see [WCAG 2.1 section](#))

Notes: Refer to the previously identified remarks and details for WCAG 2.1 already provided in this VPAT.

Chapter 10: [Non-Web Software](#)

Notes: Non-Web Software is not part of the accessibility review.

Inspiration®

Chapter [11: Software](#)

Notes: Software is not part of the accessibility review.

Chapter [12: Documentation and Support Services](#)

Notes: Documentation and Support Services are not part of the accessibility review.

Chapter [13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access](#)

Notes: Inspiration is not an ICT providing relay or emergency services access application.



Legal Disclaimer (Inspiration)

TechEd Marketing makes no warranties, expressed or implied, in this document. The information contained in this document represents the current view of TechEd Marketing on the issues discussed as of the date of publication. Because TechEd Marketing must respond to changing market conditions, it should not be interpreted to be a commitment on the part of TechEd Marketing. TechEd Marketing cannot guarantee that any information in this Conformance Report will remain accurate after such date of publication, but TechEd Marketing works continuously to monitor the accessibility of its products and provide updates from time to time. Any modification or customization to the product may render some or all of this Conformance Report to become inapplicable. This Conformance Report is provided “as is” and for informational purposes only.